Tirunelveli District for grant of lease for quarrying stones for a period

of  five  years  to  the  successful  bidder.   In  response  to  the  said

notification, the petitioner participated in the tender-cum-auction held on

06.10.2005 for affording Rs.4,70,000/-(Rupees Four Lakhs Seventy Thousand

only) as one time lease amount.  Subsequently, she also declared as the

successful bidder and consequently, she remitted the entire bid amount as

directed by the District Collector, Tirunelveli.  Thereafter, the District

Collector  by  his  proceedings  dated  20.10.2005  also  confirmed  the

petitioner's bid in her favour and thereupon, informed the petitioner to

pay  10%  of the security  deposit namely Rs.47,000/-  (Rupees Forty Seven

Thousand only) in the shape of National Savings Certificate and also to

execute  the  lease  deed  in  Non-Judicial  Stamp  papers  to  the  value  of

Rs.5,200/- (Rupees Five Thousand Two Hundred only) within a period of one

month from the date of receipt of the order.  After purchasing the non-

judicial stamp paper to the said value of Rs.5,200/-(Rupees Five Thousand

Two Hundred only) submitting the same to the Assistant Director, Department

https://hcservices.ecourts.gov.in/hcservices/

2

of Geology and Mining for the execution of proper lease deed but the same

could not be done as she become unwell due to jaundice.  Subsequently,

[...]

there  were  correspondences  between  the  petitioner  and  the  District

Collector,  Tirunelveli,  but  the  District  Collector,  Tirunelveli  by  his

proceedings  dated  05.08.2006  cancelled  the  confirming  order  and  also

forfeited  the  one  time  lease  amount  of  Rs.4,70,000/-(Rupees  Four  Lakhs

Seventy Thousand only).

3.Aggrieved  by  the  said  order,  she  preferred  the  statutory  first

appeal under Section 36(C)(2) of the Tamil Nadu Minor Mineral Concession

Rules, 1959 before the Commissioner of Geology and Mining, Chennai-600 032

and the same was dismissed on 15.02.2011 confirminged the order of the